UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DEVELOPMENT OF INSURANCE
PLANNING SYSTEM (IPS) USING
ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE
TECHNIQUE

MUHAMMAD ASYRAFHAZIQ BIN JOHARI

BACHELOR OF INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY (HONS.) INFORMATION
SYSTEMS ENGINEERING

JANUARY 2017



STUDENT’S DECLARATION

| certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices

of the discipline.

MUHAMMAD ASYRAFHAZIQ BIN JOHARI
2014977149

JANUARY, 2017



ABSTRACT

Today, selecting the suitable insurance policy is complex and more difficult with
many option and criteria. Using Artificial Intelligence Technique in developing the
Insurance Planning System (IPS) can guide customer in their selection. Before the
system is developed, a review on artificial intelligence has been carried out in order
to determine which technique is suitable and rule base system is the technique used.
Interview session with the experts to determine the user factors. Factors determined
are age, gender, BMI index, occupation level, annual income, smoking status and
type provided the main impact on determining the insurance policy. The relationship
between insurance policy and user factors is formulated using rule-based approach,
and managed properly. IPS is developed as a web-based application using
evolutionary prototyping and evaluated by user based on its usability, functionality
and quality. The outcome of the evaluation shows that the system can assist them in
deciding which insurance is suitable. As a result, a prototype of IPS is produced
together with documentation of Software Requirement Specification (SRS) and
Software Design Document (SDD).



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
STUDENT’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Aim

1.4 Obijective

1.5 Scope

1.6 Significance

1.7 Expected outcome

1.8 Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction of Insurance
2.1.1 Life Insurance
2.1.2 Annuity Insurance
2.1.3 Health Insurance
2.1.4 Accident Insurance
2.1.5 Investment-Oriented Insurance
2.2 Important Decision Making In Insurance

Vi

PAGE

Vi

Xi

Xii

o o1 o oAb W

© O o0 o000 =~

10



2.2.1 Systems and Software That Lead To Decision Making
2.2.2 Information that lead To Decision Making
2.2.3 Web Based System
2.3 Artificial Intelligence Technique
2.3.1 Case-based Reasoning
2.3.2 Rule-based System
2.4 Related Research on Insurance
2.4.1 An Underwriting Expert System Advisor (UESA) For
Insurance Policies (Asabere, 2012)
2.4.2 Development of Knowledge Model for Insurance
Product Decision Using the Associative Classification
Approach (Bakar, Othman, Yusoff, & Ismail, 2010)

2.4.3 Modelling a Rule Based System for Medic Underwriting

in an insurance Industry (Lephoto & Kogeda, 2014)
2.4.4 Discussion on Several Past research
2.5 System Development
2.5.1 Rapid Application Development
2.5.2 Prototyping Model
2.5.2.1 Throwaway Prototyping
2.5.2.1 Evolutionary Prototyping
2.5.3 Spiral Model
2.5.4 Discussion of System Development
2.6 Summary of the Literature

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction to Methodology

3.2 Knowledge Acquisition

3.3 System Requirement and Analysis
3.4 System Design

3.5 Build Prototype

3.6 Evaluate Prototype

3.7 Hardware and Software Requirement

vii

11
11
12
13
14
15
16

16

17

17
18
19
19
20
21
21
22
24
25

27
28
29
30
31
31
33



	DEVELOPMENT OF INSURANCE PLANNING SYSTEM (IPS) USING ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE TECHNIQUEMUHAMMAD
	SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
	STUDENT’S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Aim
	1.4 Objectives
	1.5 Scope
	1.6 Significance
	1.7 Expected Outcome
	1.8 Summary

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction of Insurance
	2.2 Important Decision Making In Insurance
	2.3 Artificial Intelligence Technique
	2.4 Related Research on Insurance
	2.5 System Development
	2.6 Summary of the Literature

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction to Methodology
	3.2 Knowledge Acquisition
	3.3 System Requirement and Analysis
	3.4 System Design
	3.5 Build Prototype
	3.6 Evaluate Prototype
	3.7 Hardware and Software Requirement
	3.8 Summary

	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND FINDINGS
	4.1 Knowledge Acquisition
	4.2 System Requirement and Analysis
	4.3 System Design and Implementation
	4.4 System Evaluation
	4.5 Summary

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Contribution and Lesson Learned
	5.3 Recommendations for Further Work

	References
	APPENDIX ASYSTEM SOFTWARE REQUIRENT (SRS)
	APPENDIX BSYSTEM DESIGN DOCUMENT (SDD)
	APPENDIX CMATERRIALS FOR IPS
	APPENDIX DEVALUATION QUESTION AND RESULT
	APPENDIX EENHANCEMENT SCREEN DESIGN



