UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DEVELOPMENT OF INSURANCE PLANNING SYSTEM (IPS) USING ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE TECHNIQUE

MUHAMMAD ASYRAFHAZIQ BIN JOHARI

BACHELOR OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (HONS.) INFORMATION SYSTEMS ENGINEERING

JANUARY 2017

STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices
of the discipline.

.....

MUHAMMAD ASYRAFHAZIQ BIN JOHARI 2014977149

JANUARY, 2017

ABSTRACT

Today, selecting the suitable insurance policy is complex and more difficult with many option and criteria. Using Artificial Intelligence Technique in developing the Insurance Planning System (IPS) can guide customer in their selection. Before the system is developed, a review on artificial intelligence has been carried out in order to determine which technique is suitable and rule base system is the technique used. Interview session with the experts to determine the user factors. Factors determined are age, gender, BMI index, occupation level, annual income, smoking status and type provided the main impact on determining the insurance policy. The relationship between insurance policy and user factors is formulated using rule-based approach, and managed properly. IPS is developed as a web-based application using evolutionary prototyping and evaluated by user based on its usability, functionality and quality. The outcome of the evaluation shows that the system can assist them in deciding which insurance is suitable. As a result, a prototype of IPS is produced together with documentation of Software Requirement Specification (SRS) and Software Design Document (SDD).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGE
SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT'S DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	X
LIST OF TABLES	xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	3
1.3 Aim	4
1.4 Objective	4
1.5 Scope	5
1.6 Significance	5
1.7 Expected outcome	5
1.8 Summary	6
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Introduction of Insurance	7
2.1.1 Life Insurance	8
2.1.2 Annuity Insurance	8
2.1.3 Health Insurance	9
2.1.4 Accident Insurance	9
2.1.5 Investment-Oriented Insurance	10
2.2 Important Decision Making In Insurance	10

2.2.1 Systems and Software That Lead To Decision Making	11
2.2.2 Information that lead To Decision Making	11
2.2.3 Web Based System	12
2.3 Artificial Intelligence Technique	13
2.3.1 Case-based Reasoning	14
2.3.2 Rule-based System	15
2.4 Related Research on Insurance	16
2.4.1 An Underwriting Expert System Advisor (UESA) For	
Insurance Policies (Asabere, 2012)	16
2.4.2 Development of Knowledge Model for Insurance	
Product Decision Using the Associative Classification	
Approach (Bakar, Othman, Yusoff, & Ismail, 2010)	17
2.4.3 Modelling a Rule Based System for Medic Underwriting	
in an insurance Industry (Lephoto & Kogeda, 2014)	17
2.4.4 Discussion on Several Past research	18
2.5 System Development	19
2.5.1 Rapid Application Development	19
2.5.2 Prototyping Model	20
2.5.2.1 Throwaway Prototyping	21
2.5.2.1 Evolutionary Prototyping	21
2.5.3 Spiral Model	22
2.5.4 Discussion of System Development	24
2.6 Summary of the Literature	25
CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Introduction to Methodology	27
3.2 Knowledge Acquisition	28
3.3 System Requirement and Analysis	29
3.4 System Design	30
3.5 Build Prototype	31
3.6 Evaluate Prototype	31
3.7 Hardware and Software Requirement	33